subsidy, the global evaluation of the project can be reached.  With an APV of 2.999.437€

we can conclude that the project is globally viable. This outcome is justified by the

introduction of the subsidy in the project, with a NPV of 4.960.883€, the subsidy has no

obligations attached, meaning that it is a great initial financial burst for the project. Has

the example presented previously the project is going to be debt free by the 20th

operational year and final year of the project.

7.3 Sensibility analysis

To conclude about the viability of the project, we also conduct a sensitivity analysis,

where we alter six variables that we believe will have an impact on the value of the

project. These variables are, the initial project investment, occupation rate after the 4th

year, assumed market return, the 12 months Euribor, the financing structure of the

investment project and the portion of subsidy used to finance the project in Section 7.2.2.

The results are presented in Table 13.

31 Presented in appendix IV – table 20

44

 Table 13 - Sensibility analysis

Sensibility Analysis
NPV (Ru) APV (Loan) APV(Loan + Subsidy)

-2.238.363 -1.753.689 2.999.437

Variables
Base

Value

Test

Value
Value Value

Variation
Value

Variation

€ €

Initial

Investment
12.402.208

-10% -1.377.287 -941.080 812.609 3.336.733 337.296

+10% -3.099.439 -2.566.297 -812.609 2.662.141 -337.296

Ocupation

Rate after the

4th year

95%
+5% -1.903.536 -1.418.861 334.828 3.334.265 334.828

-5% -2.573.191 -2.088.517 -334.828 2.664.609 -334.828

Market Return

(Portugal)
5,69%

-2% -732.483 -247.809 1.505.880 4.505.318 1.505.880

+2% -3.426.685 -2.942.010 -1.188.321 1.811.116 -1.188.321

12 months

Euribor
0,279%

-1%
N.A.

-1.675.162 78.527 3.060.987 61.550

+1% -1.840.912 -87.223 2.933.343 -66.094

Financing

structure (D/E)
300%

+50%
N.A.

-1.735.738 17.951 3.021.415 21.978

-50% -1.776.769 -23.080 2.971.180 -28.257

Subsidy (%) 40%
50%

N.A.
-1.753.689

N.A.
4.160.539 1.161.101

30% -1.753.689 1.838.336 -1.161.101

Through the analysis of the table above, it is possible to conclude that the variables that

have more impact in the project’s viability are the initial investment, the expected market

return and the project percentage financed through subsidy.

Focusing on the other variables, it was considered a variation of 5% in sales, a positive

scenario occupation rate would be 100%, in this scenario the impact would be of

334.828€, meaning that the viability decisions would not change since the impact is lower

than the loss in both cases were the project is not viable. In the negative scenario,